THE COMMISSIONERS OF FIRE DISTRICT NO. 2 IN THE BOROUGH OF BUENA, COUNTY OF ATLANTIC

Resolution 2023-014

Authorizing Disposal of Personal Property

WHEREAS, the Fire District is the owner of Engine 11-21; and WHEREAS, same is no longer needed for public use and is of minimal value; and

WHEREAS, the Fire District wishes to dispose of same in accordance with New Jersey statute.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the Commissioners Fire District No. 2 in the Borough of Buena, County of Atlantic, as follows:

- (1) The referenced vehicle shall be provided to the Minotola Fire Company for the sum of \$1.
- (2) The vehicle may not be used for any firematic activity and the Fire District shall not provide any insurance, maintenance, or repairs concerning the vehicle.
- (3) The Fire Company further agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the Fire District from any and all claims concerning use of the vehicle.